

COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER 2 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 1026 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

PHONE: 313 • 628-2158 FAX: 313 • 224 • 0542 WWW.DETROITMI.GOV

November 17, 2020

The Honorable Detroit City Council

ATTN: City Clerk Office
200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit MI 48226

## RE: Request to Accept and Appropriate the FY 2021 Detroit DUI & Seat Belt Overtime Traffic Enforcement Grant

The Michigan Office of Highway Safety Planning has awarded the City of Detroit Police Department with the FY 2022 Detroit DUI & Seat Belt Overtime Traffic Enforcement Grant for a total of \$224,750.00. There is no match requirement for this grant. The total project cost is \$224,750.00. The grant was adopted in the FY 2022 budget in the amount of \$197,300.00. The grant was awarded at a higher amount than was budgeted. We are requesting to increase appropriation 20907, in the amount of \$27,450.00, in order to reflect the total project cost of \$224,750.00.

The objective of the grant is to increase traffic safety in the City of Detroit. The funding allotted to the department will be utilized to cover overtime costs to officers in order to increase traffic enforcement. This is a reimbursement grant.

I respectfully ask your approval to accept and appropriate funding in accordance with the attached resolution.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

Jerri Daniels

4D2BEEE23C8D489...

Terri Daniels

Director of Grants, Office of Development and Grants

CC:

Sajjiah Parker, Assistant Director, Grants

Steven Watson

-42C91AA10 Office of Budget

DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:

Agreement Approved as to Form
By the Law Department



### **Office of Development and Grants**

Council Member

#### **RESOLUTION**

WHEDEVS	tho	Detroit	Police	Department	ie	requesting	authorization	to	accent	2	arant	^

**WHEREAS**, the Detroit Police Department is requesting authorization to accept a grant of reimbursement from the Michigan Office of Highway Safety Planning, in the amount of \$224,750.00, to increase traffic safety in the City of Detroit; and

**WHEREAS**, the Grant was adopted in the FY 2022 budget under appropriation 20907, in the amount of \$197,300.00; and the grant was awarded at a higher value than was budgeted; and

**WHEREAS**, the total project cost for the awarded grant is \$224,750.00, and therefore we are requesting to increase appropriation 20907, in the amount of \$27,450.00, in order to reflect the total project cost of \$224,750.00; and

WHEREAS, the Law Department has approved the attached agreement as to form; and

WHEREAS, this request has been approved by the Office of Budget; now

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Budget Director is authorized to increase the budget accordingly for Appropriation number 20907, in the amount of \$27,450.00, in order to equal the total project cost, in the amount of \$224,750.00, for the FY 2022 Detroit DUI & Seat Belt Overtime Traffic Enforcement Grant.



# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE LANSING

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

COL. JOSEPH M. GASPER

DIRECTOR

October 20, 2021

Ms. Qiana Rivers
Detroit Police Department - Grants & Contracts
1301 Third Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226

Subject: PT-22-31

Dear Ms. Rivers:

The Michigan Office of Highway Safety Planning (OHSP) has approved \$224,750 in federal funds for Highway Safety Project grant number PT-22-31, "Detroit DUI, Seat Belt and Speed Overtime Traffic Enforcement," for the grant period of October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022.

#### This grant is approved with the following conditions:

- 1. Funding is contingent upon the availability of U.S. Department of Transportation Highway Safety Funds.
- 2. A grant orientation meeting is required and will be scheduled by your OHSP grant coordinator.
- 3. Quarterly financial reports are due: January 30, April 30, July 30, and October 30. A final progress report is due: October 30.
- 4. Grantees must comply with the Grant Management Requirements set forth in this grant. Please consult the grant application for further details.
- 5. Any changes to the grant's objectives, activities, and/or approved budget must have OHSP approval.
- 6. A risk assessment questionnaire **must** be filled out by your agency as well as any sub recipient agencies associated with this grant by **October 31, 2021**. The risk assessment questionnaire will be sent to all grantees and subrecipients via email. Failure to submit the questionnaire by the deadline may result in the withholding of grant funds.

If you have any questions regarding your grant, please contact your OHSP grant coordinator, Patricia Eliason at 517-897-7929. We look forward to working with you during the course of the project.

Sincerely.

Michael L. Prince, Director

Office of Highway Safety Planning

cc: Ms. Terri Daniels Colleen Doctor

OHSP-31 (3/2006) <b>PAGE 1A - FOR</b>	FISCAL YEAR: 2022							
PROJECT TITLE:	GRANT NUMBER:							
Detroit DUI, Seat Bel		PT-22-31						
APPLICANT:	ROVED GRANT PERIOD:							
Detroit Police Depart	0/2021 through 09/30/2021							
FUNDING BREAKDOWN								
FUND TYPE/CFDA #	PAP	TASK	FEDERAL FUNDS COMMITTED		*FAIN#			
402-20.600	22-PT	1	\$224,750		69A37520300004020MI0			
					69A37521300004020MI0			
*These are the most up to date possible FAIN NUMBERS for your funding source(s) as of October 1, 2021. You will receive your updated FY22 FAIN numbers when made available to the OHSP.								
APPROVED BUDGET SUMMARY								
COST CATEGORY	F	FDFRAI	NON-FEDERAL		ΤΟΤΔΙ			

APPROVED BUDGET SUMMARY							
COST CATEGORY	FEDERAL	NON-FEDERAL	TOTAL				
PERSONNEL COSTS	\$224,750	\$ 0	\$224,750				
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	0	0	0				
OPERATING COSTS	0	0	0				
EQUIPMENT	0	0	0				
INDIRECT COSTS	0		0				
TOTAL APPROVED COSTS	\$224,750	\$ 0	\$224,750				

OHSP APPROVAL						
SIGNATURE	Michael Prince	Digitally signed by Michael Prince Date: 2021.10.22 09:30:38 -04'00'	TITLE Division Director	DATE APPROVED  10/20/21		
		0 3.33	Division Director	10/20/21		

PAGE 1A